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Eastern District Case Sta‘“s’“cs
Oof
North Carolina July, 2024 Year to Date
Ch.7 99 Ch.7 612
CM/ECE Ch. 11 2 Ch. 11 40
Newsletter Ch. 12 0 Ch. 12 2
Ch. 13 284 Ch. 13 1902
Ch.9 0 Ch.9 0
Ch. 15 0 Ch. 15 0
Total 385 Total 2556
August, 2024 Year to Date
Ch.7 119 Ch.7 731
Ch. 11 8 Ch. 11 48
Ch. 12 0 Ch. 12 2
Ch. 13 308 Ch. 13 2210
Ch.9 0 Ch.9 0
Ch. 15 0 Ch. 15 0
Total 435 Total 2991
September, 2024 Year to Date
Ch.7 89 Ch.7 820
Ch. 11 4 Ch. 11 52
Ch. 12 0 Ch. 12 2
Ch. 13 314 Ch. 13 2524
Ch.9 0 Ch.9 0
Ch. 15 0 Ch. 15 0
Total 407 Total 3398
Local Rules Committee
An order was entered by the Judges of the EDNC on September 9, 2024,
appointing the Local Rules Committee. The order may be viewed by
clicking here.



https://www.nceb.uscourts.gov/news/order-appointing-local-rules-committee

Amended Chapter 13 Plans

Please be advised that any Amended Chapter 13 Plan that has not gone to
hearing must be served on all creditors. If the plan has gone to hearing,
and amendments are announced under the Resolution Protocol, and those
amendments either increase the base to the trustee or affect 1 or 2
creditors, only the trustee and those limited affected creditors are served
with the amended plan filed after the hearing. In all other cases, the
amendment to a plan not under the Resolution Protocol must be served on
all creditors (i.e., the process starts all over again).

Telephone Conferences
by Allyson Howard

You may have realized that your most recent Notices of Telephone
Conference are a bit different these days. Effective November 30" the
court will no longer be using our familiar AT&T Telephone Conference
numbers and will begin to use ZOOM Audio to conduct all telephone
conferences.

Just as before, the notices will provide the Telephone Number, Meeting ID
and Passcode for your use to dial-in from your office or your cell phone.
Please note that these conferences will not be ZOOM Video calls unless

specifically noticed as such.

The court anticipates this transition will be seamless and end users will
not experience any changes in the ease and quality of these conferences.

Automatic Dismissal Under 521(i)

If an accelerated petition is filed, and schedules and statements will not be
filed by the 14-day deadline set out in the deficiency notice, a Motion to
Extend Time to File Schedules should be filed. Failure to request an
extension may result in a show cause hearing being scheduled.




Updated Case Assignments

Our case assignments changed effective October 9, 2024. Please review
the updated list for Case Administrators and Operations Analysts below.
If you have any questions relating to a specific case, please contact the
appropriate person based on the last two digits of the case number.

Case Administrators:

Ending | Contact Person: Email Address: Phone:
with:
00-15 Jade Felder- Jade_Campbell@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3867
Campbell

16-31 | Ahronda Crossman | Ahronda_Crossman@nceb.uscourts.gov | (919)334-3842

32-47 Roxanne Parker Roxanne_Parker@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3803

48-63 Anna Brock Anna_Brock@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3816
64-79 Amy Bissette Amy_Bissette@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3849
80-92 Aileen Gibson Aileen_Gibson@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3808
093-99 Carrie Wiggins Carrie_Wiggins@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-3858

Operations Analysts:

Contact Person: Email Address: Phone:
Christy Gurgone Christy_Gurgone@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-
00-31 3848
Dawn Wright Dawn_Wright@nceb.uscourts.gov (919)334-
32-63 3807
Kelly Shum-Drake | Kelly_Shum-Drake@nceb.uscourts.gov | (919)334-
64-99 3806




Notices of Hearing

For efficiency purposes, if you obtain a hearing date from the courtroom
staff, please remember to use the drop-down box to populate the hearing
information. A hearing is created in our calendaring program based
upon that date. If you enter the hearing information yourself, rather than
using the drop-down box, a duplicate hearing is created.

QUESTIONS/ANSWERS:

Q. | received a deficiency notice for service and need to file an amended
certificate of service. Do | refer that back to the deficiency notice?

A. No. A certificate of service should always reference the document being
served.

CM/ECF Contacts:
Helpdesk Line: (919)334-3850

Kelly Shum-Drake
Telephone Number: (919)334-3806
E-Mail Address: Kelly Shum-Drake@nceb.uscourts.gov

Christy Gurgone
Telephone Number: (919)334-3848
E-Mail Address: Christy Gurgone@nceb.uscourts.gov

Dawn Wright
Telephone Number: (919)334-3807

E-Mail Address: Dawn Wright@nceb.uscourts.gov

Also, please look for the below icon on our homepage in order to access our Live
Chat feature!
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